Public Motor Vehicle means any vehicle used for freight 
and/or passenger transport for a fee. 

21. Passenger Car means a Motor Vehicle used for passenger 

transport, with no more than 8 (eight) seats, including a 
seat for the driver, or with the weight of no more than 

3,500 (three thousand and five hundred) kilograms. 
22. Bus means a motor vehicle designed for passenger 

transport with more than 8 (eight) seats including a seat 

for the driver or with the weight of more than 3,500 (three 
thousand and five hundred) kilograms. 

23. Priority Right means the right to take precedence when 

using the road that must be given to certain road users in 
connection with their special interests for the sake of 

smooth traffic. 
24. Priority Vehicle means a motor vehicle that gets priority or

[...]

(4) The administrative sanctions as referred to in section (1) 
are in the form of an administrative fine of Rp10,000.00 

(ten thousand rupiah) per month. 
(5) The administrative fine as referred to in section (4) is 

imposed for a maximum amount of Rp240,000.00 (two 

hundred forty thousand rupiah). 
(6) The administrative fines as referred to in section (4) and 

section (5) are considered regional revenue. 

Article 174 

Any person or entity who violates the provisions as referred to 
in Article 148 section (1) is subject to administrative sanctions

[...]

Rp5,000,000 (five million rupiah). 

(3) Any person who violates the provisions as referred to in 

Article 93 section (1) and section (2), and Article 94 is 
subject to imprisonment for a maximum of 3 (three) 
months and/or a fine for a maximum of Rp750,000 (seven 

hundred fifty thousand rupiah). 
(4) The criminal offenses as referred to in section (1), section 

(2), and section (3) are categorized as violations. 

CHAPTER XIV 

CLOSING PROVISIONS 

Article 178 

At the time this Regional Regulation comes into force: 
a. Regional Regulation Number 7 of 2000 on Public Transport

[...]

Point f 

Sufficiently clear 
Point g 

Sufficiently clear 
Point h 

The term "not exceed the dimensional limits" means the 

maximum allowable dimensions for vehicles. The length of a 
motor vehicle without a carriage or companion train must not 

exceed 12,000 (twelve thousand) millimeters, while motor 
vehicles equipped with a carriage or companion train must not 
exceed 18,000 (eighteen thousand) millimeters in length. The 

maximum width of a vehicle is 2,500 (two thousand five 
hundred) millimeters, and the maximum height is 4,200 (four 
thousand two hundred) millimeters, which must not exceed 1.7 

(one point seven) times the width of the vehicle. Additionally, the 
length of the vehicle extending backward from the rearmost axis 

must not exceed 62.50% (sixty-two point five zero percent) of the 
axle distance, and the length extending forward from the